

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF FREMONT**

---

Case No. 21-2112

---

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED, a

Fremont corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Appeal from the Court of Appeals,  
Honorable Olympus, Judge,  
No. 20-1000

February 1, 2021

Attorneys for Respondent, Team F

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE APPELLATE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILED TO SHOW A DESIGN DEFECT UNDER THE RISK-UTILITY TEST..... 5

    A. The benefits of implementing a cost-effective version of Autodrive in the Marconi far outweighed the risks because the cost-effectiveness of the design permitted widespread consumer access to cutting-edge safety features..... 6

    B. Petitioner failed to demonstrate the practicability of his proposed alternative design because its implementation in the Marconi would not have been economically feasible..... 11

    C. Public policy disfavors imposing liability on cutting-edge manufacturers like Edison in unfounded design defect claims because doing so would hamper innovation..... 16

II. THE DUTY TO RETROFIT SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF FREMONT BECAUSE IT WOULD PLACE AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN ON MANUFACTURERS AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED LEGAL PRINCIPLES..... 18

    A. Adopting a duty to retrofit would place an unreasonable burden on manufacturers by punishing innovation and turning manufacturers into insurers. .... 19

        1. A duty to retrofit would punish innovation by forcing manufacturers to sacrifice safety for fear of ruinous liability. .... 20

        2. A duty to retrofit would turn manufacturers into insurers, increasing costs and negatively impacting consumers. .... 24

    B. Adopting duty to retrofit is inconsistent with established legal principles as it is unnecessary due to existing negligence and strict liability theories and this decision should be left to an administrative or legislative body..... 26

1. A duty to retrofit is unnecessary because existing negligence and strict liability theories afford plaintiffs adequate protection and redress. ....	26
2. The judiciary is an improper province to adopt a duty to retrofit because this decision should be left to an administrative or legislative body. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw*, 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979). .....23

*Bifolck v. Philip Morris, Inc.*, 152 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2016). ..... 12

*Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.*, 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995). .....5

*Branham v. Ford Motor Co.*, 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010). .....13-15

*Casey v. Toyota Motor Eng'g & Mfg. N. Am., Inc.*, 770 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2014). ..... 12, 14

*Experience Hendrix L.L.C. v. Hendrixlicensing.com Ltd.*, 762 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2014). ..... 5

*Fickell v. Toyoma Motors Inc.*, 758 XE 821 (Fr. 2014). ..... 5

*Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.*, 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011). .....7-8, 11

*Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.*, 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995). ..... 18, 20-22, 27

*Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. v. Norman*, 104 S.W.3d 600 (Tex. App. 2003). ..... 12

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
978 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2013). .....6-10

*Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Assoc.*, 548 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 1988). ..... 18, 20-22

*Modelski v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.*, 707 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. 1999). .....18, 24-25

*Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.*, 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003). ..... 18-19, 24-29

*Owens v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.*, 326 N.W.2d 372 (Mich. 1982). ..... 6

*Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Ruch Mfg. Co.*, 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993). .....26, 28-29, 31

*Peck v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.*, 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001). ..... 6

*Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp.*, 303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002). .....6-7, 9

*Rahmig v. Mosley Machinery Co.*, 412 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 1987). .....13-14

*Reeves v. Cincinnati, Inc.*, 439 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989). ..... 6

*Smith v. Aqua-Flo, Inc.*, 23 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. 2000). .....12-14

*Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.*, 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997). .....19, 26-28

*White v. Ford Motor Co.*, 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002). ..... 16

## RULES

Fr. R. Civ. P. 50(b). .....2, 5

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Deborah J. La Fetra, *Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform*, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003). ..... 16

I. Wagner, *U.S. light vehicle market in April 2019 and 2020, by segment*, Statista (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/276506/change-in-us-car-demand-by-vehicle-type/>.....9

Jill Wieber Lens, *Warning: A Post-Sale Duty to Warn Targets Small Manufacturers*, 2014 Utah L. Rev. 1013 (2014). .....18, 24-25

KBB Editors, *Best Midsize Cars for 2021*, Kelly Blue Book (Dec. 24, 2020), <https://www.kbb.com/best-cars/best-midsize-cars/> ..... 15

Kalynne McIntyre, *Michigan and the Motor City: A Manufacturing History*, 517 Business and Lifestyle Magazine, <https://517mag.com/business/michigan-and-the-motor-city-a-manufacturing-history/> .....21

Mark Crawford, *The States Leading the U.S. Manufacturing Resurgence*, Area Development (Winter 2013), <https://www.areadevelopment.com/RegionalReports/Q1-2013/states-leading-US-manufacturing-resurgence-2665542.shtml>. ..... 21

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 11 (Am. Law Inst. 1998). .....18, 26, 28-30

*Special Crash Investigations: On-Site Automated Driver Assistance System Crash Investigation of the 2015 Tesla Model S 70D*, NHTSA (Jan. 2018), <https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/812481>. ..... 17

*Transportation Sec. Foxx announces steps to accelerate road safety innovation*, NHTSA (May 13, 2015), <https://perma.cc/2YVK-SMNE>. ..... 17

Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, *Federal Product Liability Reform Legislation Is Consistent with Virginia Law and Should Be Strongly Supported*, 4 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 279, 280 (1996). ..... 16

Victor E. Schwartz, *The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to A Reasonable Doctrine*, 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 892 (1983). .....23, 26, 28, 30
